Amend SB 2018 (house committee report) as follows:

- (1) On page 1, strike lines 17 through 19 and substitute the following:
 - (4) "Foundation" means the OneStar Foundation.
- (2) On page 2, line 3, strike "QUALIFICATIONS FOR" and substitute "CERTIFICATION AS".
- (3) On page 2, line 4, strike "An organization is" and substitute "The foundation shall certify an organization as".
- (4) On page 3, line 1, between "<u>information</u>" and "<u>in</u>", insert "<u>to the foundation</u>".
- (5) On page 3, line 16, strike "organization, has fulfilled" and substitute "organization under this section, has complied with".
- (6) On page 3, line 17, between "requirements" and "for", insert "under Section 171.804".
- (7) On page 3, lines 17 through 18, strike "<u>fulfill the</u> requirements" and substitute "comply with those requirements".
- (8) On page 3, lines 21 and 22, strike "state campaign manager and state policy committee" and substitute "foundation".
 - (9) On page 5, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:
- (c) An eligible organization shall provide to the comptroller a copy of each certificate of contribution provided to an entity under Subsection (b) not later than the 30th day after the date the organization provided the certificate to the entity making the designated contribution.
- (10) On page 5, strike lines 3 through 6 and substitute the following:
- CREDITS. (a) Subject to Subsection (b), the amount of a taxable entity's credit for a report is equal to the lesser of:
- (1) the amount of credit awarded to the entity under Section 171.807; or
- (11) On page 5, strike lines 9 through 11, adding Section 171.805(b), Tax Code, and reletter the subsequent subsections of that section and cross-references to those subsections accordingly.
- (12) On page 5, line 15, strike "<u>eligible for</u>" and substitute "<u>awarded</u>".

- (13) On page 6, strike lines 13 through 15, adding Section 171.807(c), Tax Code, and reletter the subsequent subsections of that section and cross-references to those subsections accordingly.
- (14) On page 6, strike lines 17 and 18 and substitute the following:

greater than the lesser of:

- (1) the taxable entity's designated contributions made to eligible organizations during the relevant period; or
 - (2) \$1 million.
- (15) On page 7, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:
- Sec. 171.810. FEES. The foundation may set and charge to an organization a fee in an amount sufficient to cover the foundation's costs to certify the organization as an eligible organization under Section 171.803.
- (16) On page 7, line 26, strike " $\underline{171.810}$ " and substitute " $\underline{171.811}$ ".
- (17) On page 8, line 2, strike " $\underline{171.811}$ " and substitute " $\underline{171.812}$ ".
- (18) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:
- SECTION _____. Section 171.665(a), Tax Code, is amended to read as follows:
 - (a) This subchapter expires December 31, 2028 [2026].